e EI1 K KB

PARTS LIST
IN—Y )Xk

PWB-8GW-1
PWB-8GWC-2
PWB-8GWC-2-QNU
PWB-22GW-1

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



INDE

=

R

Machine body ............................................................

ERZNESIER

Arm shaft and thread take—up mechanism

Lo - RFFEF

Needle bar rocklng mechanism ......................................................

HiEEEER

Feed mechanism ............................................................

pEDJESIER

Braccer Toot mochafiaifi = Seeriissmmiissammisas iy soims S e nss s sissing

A BR

RO“er presser fOOt mechanism ......................................................

A—>—HZ &

Lower shaf‘t MECRANISIMT = s trrrsseressssnnttaranstartiasesssssatsassassnararancannes

TERS (%

Rotary hook MEechanisSm = #rtrrrerseriiaiii it ittt ere i st i a ety

H~< %

Tread trimmer mechanism, Needle up switch

RUYER. #EFRAYF

Tread TENSION | essesssssscsssssessrassscereinieresissnnesssnanssenes ninns

kB IR

Bobbin winder MEeChaniSm = re+rerressresmmsrotteitaaeeennnreenaraneeraaneearean.n

RESHIER

Bobbin winder MechaniSm = ==rererererarrrrneeettmiiueiiineerireraanaaanrnnneeaennnnn

RESHIR

BEBBHEBHGEE 000 e e s o g s S S G

/e mB &R

Option parts ............................................................

7 FE &

Gauge parts (HZZGW—1 ) ............................................................

F—U R (-22GW-1)




F{ABS{%/Machine body

 8GWC-2-QNU




F {KEH{% /Machine body

BRES| |58 T |uE
No. [PARTS Mo 2 | 8 | 2| & | @ty 24 DESCRIPTION
1 133202 x| k| x| %] 1 | FACE PLATE
2 133006 ¥ | * |+ | *| 1 |@EHREDHRLE) SCREW M5X0.8 L=25
3 137009 k|| x| x| 1 |EiREDHRLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
4 137010 x| k| x| x| 1 |[F—LH/A—RED ARM COVER PLATE (F)
4 (37752 - =1 *|-| 1 |[7—LhA\—REGD ARM COVER PLATE (F)
5 {33007 ¥ |k k | x| 2 |[F—LAA—iREDIEHRL |[SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
6 |37012 ® | x| x| x| 1 | F7—Lh\—RER) ARM COVER PLATE (R)
7 |37012 | x| x| x| 1 |hREEHN—IR COVER PLATE
8 | 8040 * | k| x| x| 4 [H/A—RiEHRAC SCREW 9/64X40 =8
9 |33008 k| x| x| x| 1 |KFEHNN—LHHAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
10 |37294 k| x| x| x| 1 [ RyRFZzIR BED SUPPORT PLATE
11 133029 x| | x| 2 | NyRFTaEHRLC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
12 |37295 * | k| x| x| 1 [Hass OIL TANK
13 |137016-A | * | = | * | x| 3 |7P—LATLIBUN RUBBER CAP
14 137136 * [ x| x| x| 1 [iHAavaibdHRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
15 |33005 [ x| x| x| 1 |KfFhHs/— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
16 |37378 * | = | x| 1 |[FAFHRILE F12 RUBBER CUP
17 (30046 [ * x| x| 1 [7—RREHHL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
18 |37754 -l -1=*=[=-] 1t |BEITv>a BUSH




¥l - XFERS{%R/Arm shaft and thread take—up mechanism

\3 \ © 1 8GWC-2

./ |sawc-any_ |




E&h- XFERE{%/Arm shaft and thread take—up mechanism

MaES| | 5| 7| | HE
No. |PARTS Mo €| S | 2| & | aTY 2% DESCRIPTION
1 |37048 x| *| x| 1 |XKFEXZX THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
2 137051 x| *| x| x| 2 |KFEITvv— THREAD TAKE-UP WASHER
3 137052 x| * | x| x| 2 |KFEXRILY THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT RING
4 (33021 x| x| x| x| 2 |KEXZZ—FLATYLY NEEDLE BEARING
5 |37054 * | k| k| x| 1 |KFE THREAD TAKE-UP PIN
6 33022 x| %[ x| 3 |REEVIESHRC SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
7 |37056 x| x| * [ x| 1 |KFEEVARL THREAD TAKE-UP PIN BUSH
8 |37049 ¥ | x| %[ x| 1 | KFEXZ2ARL STUD SCREW M4
9 (37050 * | | *|[*| 1 | KEXLZQCES SPRING WASHER
10 {33019 k[ k| x| x| 1 | KERFTYLT UM BEARING (SMALL)
11 {33023 * | k| x| x| 1 |KFFILOH STOP RING (C)
12 33020 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 [KERFYLH(K) BEARING (LARGE)
13 (37045 * | x| %[ x| 1 |RBLHZ— COLLAR
14 {37057 * | x| %[ x| 1 |90FEHSY TAKE-UP LEVER CLANK
15 33154 * | k| * [ x| 1 |§EISIZ—FILAFYS  |NEEDLE BEARING
16 |37059 * | x| x| x| 1 (§EISY NEEDLE BAR CLANK
17 |37063 [ k| ® | k| 1 (EHEERZE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
18 |37064 * | k| x| x| 1 |$HEREERC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
19 |37061 kx| x| 1 |[$EISHITvvr— WASHER
20 |33024 k| x| x| 1 [§ESTHLEDE STOP RING
21 |37021 * | x| x| x| 1 |95059F—2avhi CRANK MOTION CAM
22 |37070 * | x| x| x| 1 |90FEHSSYRAL SET SCREW M6X1 L=7
23 |33145 | k| ® | x| 1 |[HLIEHALK SCREW 9/32X28
24 133146 * | k| k| x| 1 |[HALlEHRALUN SET SCREW 9/32X28 L=19
25 |37136 * | x| x| x| 2 |90FEHSSUYEEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
26 (33012 [ * | * %] 1 |L#h UPPER SHAFT
27 (11031 x| %[ x| 1 | E#HRFTYLY BEARING
28 |37022 w x| x| x| 1 |HRBEHFT— COLLAR
29 |100443 k| k| x| x| 2 |R#EEHFT—1LHAL SET SCREW 15/64X28
30 (37023 # | k| * [ x| 3 | EXJLFT—1) UPPER BELT PULLEY
31 (37027 ¥ x| %] %| 5 |R)WrF—UikHRL SET SCREW M6X1 L=8
32 |37026 x| %[ *|*| 5 |RIT—=YHRLA) SET SCREW M6X1 L=8
33 |20069 *x | k| x| *x 2 | RFYsg BEARING
34 37025 x| x| x| x| 2 [RPYLHFHS— BEARING COLLAR
35 37029 * | - =-|*| 1 |E#HS— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR
35 (37704 - *|=*|=-] 1 | L#aHhS5— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR
36 {33014 * | x| x| x| 2 [#HLALES WASHER
37 |37031 ¥ [ ® x| x| 2 [FT—y#LALGE) SCREW M6X1 L=12
38 |37035 k| k| k| x| 2 |RASUHTRLE TIMING BELT
39 (37292 * [ * | x| x| 1 |hfEILTH SIDE CAP
40 (14013 k| k| %[ x| 2 |[ZT2EHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6
41 {33015 * | k| k| k| 1 |RERLEDE STOP RING C-17
42 133167 ® k| x| x| 1 |FREAFSTYSED BEARING
43 (37033 ¥ [ | x| *| 1 | SHAFT
44 133016 x| === 1 |F—1 PULLEY
44 (37036 -l *|x|-| 1 [F—1 PULLEY
45 (10576 * | = - x| 1 |F—UHRlnA) SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
45 |50405 -l *|*| =] 1 [F—=)HRLA) SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=19.0
46 (10579 * | = -] *| 1 |F—)itHRLEB) SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0
46 [50404 -l *x| x| -] 1 |F—YiEHRLEB) SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=19.0
47 (37043 k| k| % | x| 1 |XKFE THREAD TAKE-UP
51 |37037 x| x| -] 1 |[XFEYY STITCH LENGTH INDICATOR
52 |10566 - *|*x| -] 1 |[tEDHRLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5




#t4EIE BN {%R/Needle bar rocking mechanism

10

9

11 14 13 15




SRR E)BY{%/Needle bar rocking mechanism

BeES| - || 3|1 [HE
No. jparTs N 8| 8| 2|8 |aTy 2.4 DESCRIPTION
1 133069 x| x| -] 1 [ EZEUsH UPPER FEED SHAFT
2 137158 * k| ] -] 1 | EFEYETY v— WASHER
3 133055 ¥ | * | x| -] 8 |/\YTUUTHILOE STOP RING
4 133010 * | % | * 4 [ZEYSH=—K)LAFTYST NEEDLE BEARING
5 |33054 * |+ | | - | 4 |#Ka0B N\ DTLTA) BEARING CASE (A)
6 [37116 * | x| x| -] 1 | EEYVEAS—IEHRL SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
7 |37115 ¥ | x| x| -] 1 | EXEVEhHhS— UPPER FEED SHAFT COLLAR
8 133100 | x| x| —| 1 |EREYEROVYE XFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
9 |37161 w | x| x| -] 1 [#HEYAHF NEEDLE SWING CONNECTING ROD
10 {33071 x| x| x| -] 1 |#HREYAH RO STOP RING
11 (33070 x| x| x| -] 1 |$HEYAH R ——FILRFY% |NEEDLE BEARING
12 |37164 kx| x| -] 1 |BHRYUAHREY PIN
13 {37159 ¥ | x| *| -] 1 | E2YERE UPPER FEED LEVER
14 |37136 k| x| x| - | 2 |EZEVEREREDRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
15 [37017-A | * | * | * | = | 1 |[P—LTLEEK) RUBBER CAP
17 (37166 ¥k x| -] 1 [EHRYAHRE ES WASHER
18 [33100 k| x| *| -] 2 |[Z—KRFPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
19 |37164 * x| x]| - | 1 | EEVEZEOYFE(F)#E) |CONNECTING ROD PIN
20 |37167 k| k| x| —| 1 | EFEUEEOUFEA(E)X#) |CONNECTING ROD PIN
21 {37160 * | x| x| - 1 |#IRYER NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
22 |37140 * |+ [ x| 1 [#RYVEBHORLXK) SCREW M6X1 L=16
23 133059 ¥ | % | x| | 1 |#HEYVEEFHOHRLCUN SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
24 137115 * | kx| | 1 [#ELEHHT— NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT ROCK COLLAR
25 |37116 x| k| x| - | 1 |#HELEEHHS—1LEHAL SET SCREW M6X1 L=5
26 [33051 k%] -] 1 |#HELEER NEEDLE BAR BRACKET COMPLETE
27 133051-01| * | = | = | - | 1 |8tiEL S NEEDLE BAR BRACKET
28 |37106 x| % | *| - | 1 |4HiELTLEH NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT
29 (33120 * | % | x| | 1 |#HELE/vIE TAPER PIN 3X25
30 (37110 * | x| x| - 1 [#HELEHILEY NEEDLE BAR URETHANE
31 33011 x| x| x| - | 1 |#HET L RUBBER CAP
32 (33032 | x| x| - 1 |8t NEEDLE BAR
33 (16243 * [ x| *| - 1 |#1EHFLC SET SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.5
34 [37107 | |*x|-] 1 |$HELETILL NEEDLE BAR BRACKET FELT
35 |37108 * [ x| *| - 3 (HELETILMEZ NEEDLE BAR BRACKET FELT PRESSER
36 (37109 ¥ | x| x| - | 2 |#HELTETIIILMNBEZIESHFL [SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
37 |33053 ¥ [ * | * | - 1 |$HHEREEAL—IL NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
38 [33052 x| *x| x| - | 1 [EREIZTILL FELT
39 [37114 * [k x| - 1 |HEREEAE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BLOCK
40 133050 * | x| x| - 2 [EAFLEHRLC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
41 |NO214 x|k x|-| 1 |# DPX7 #14 NEEDLE DPx7 #14
43 |33072 x|k [ x| - | 1 | EEYEKOVEE) UPPER FEED SHAFT ASSEMBLY
44 133073 * x| x| - 1 EEOVE AT CONNECTING ROD
45 133074 * x| x| - | 2 [E#HEOVYFAEZUF CONNECTING LINK
46 |33064 ¥ | x| x| —| 2 [EFOYFED PIN ¢25 L=12




$tE1EB)EH{% /Needle bar rocking mechanism




$HEIEENRE{% /Needle bar rocking mechanism

BRES| - | 4 M
No. [PARTS No| 81 8| 3| & |aTy 84 DESGRIPTION
1 |37157 —T=1-1=*1 1 [EZEYth UPPER FEED SHAFT
2 37158 =] =1=*] 1 |Tyir— WASHER
3 |37120 - =1-1=*| 4 [itE STOP RING
4 (37117 - ~ | x| 2 |BYshz—KILRFTYLY NEEDLE BEARING
5 137118 ~l =1 =]=%] 2 |RPYTB N2DLTR) BEARING CASE (A)
6 (37116 - - -1%| 1 [lEHFRL SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=5
7 |37115 = -1*| 1 |[EZEYsEHS— UPPER FEED SHAFT COLLAR
8 (37159 =] - ®] 1 | EEYEEE UPPER FEED LEVER
9 37136 -1 -1-1=*| 2 [EFYVEEHDRLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
10 [37017-A | = | - | - | x| 1 |7—LIdLEXR) RUBBER CAP
12 (37166 == *| 1 |EE WASHER
13 (33100 - -1 -|*| 2 |EREVEHOYERTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING
14 37167 - -1-1%]| 1t |[ER2YVEFSDVFE(L) CONNECTING ROD PIN
15 |37164 - =1 -1 *| 1 | EEYVEHZDOVFE(T) CONNECTING ROD PIN
16 |37115 -l -1 -=-1*| 1 |#HEL5#HIHT— COLLAR
17 {37116 -1 -|-1%| 1 [iL&HRLC SET SCREW M6X1 L=5
18 33051 - =1-1*| 1 |EELXEG NEEDLE BAR BRACKET COMPLETE
19 [33051-01 | - | = | - | *| 1 |#HEXE NEEDLE BAR BRACKET
20 |37106 = =% 1 |$HETLH NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT
21 (33120 -1 -1-1*| 1 |#HELE/VIED TAPER PIN 3X25
22 (37110 - =1-=-1=*| 1 |"LA> NEEDLE BAR URETHANE
23 (33011 - = =-]*x] 1 |4k RUBBER CAP
24 (37503 = =*]| 1 |8 NEEDLE BAR
25 (37504 - = -1=*| 1 |gHEaE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
26 |37505 -1 -1-*| 1 |#HHL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
27 (37512 - =1 -]=*| 1 |$HH8F 1/16"(I2H) NEEDLE CLAMP 1/16"(STANDARD)
28 (16243 -l =1-1*]| 1 |#tEDE) SET SCREW M3X05 L=35
29 137532 =] =|*]| 1 |#tLHE) SET SCREW M3X0.5
30 [N4214 - -|-1=*| 2 |# 134X35(R) #90 NEEDLE 134x35(R) #90
31 |37107 -l -|-1*]| 1 |ZziLk NEEDLE BAR BRACKET FELT
32 (37108 - -{-|%]| 3 |Zz/LrBZ FELT PRESSER
33 37109 - =1-1*| 2 |ZzIMBRZEHHL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
34 (33502 -l -1 -|=*| 1 |#tELELEER STOPPER
35 |33503 - -1-=*]| 1 |ittHHal SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5
36 [33053 |- -] x| 1 |#EREERAL—L NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
37 [33050 -1 -|-|*]| 2 |tHHlL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
38 (33052 -l -|-=-|*] 1 |Zz)Lk FELT
39 37114 - - - x| 1 |#EEEAE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BLOCK
41 137506 - - - *| 2 (#ELEHA AL BUSH
42 (37507 - -1-[=]| 1 [kl SET SCREW M6X1 L=12
43 |33072 - - *| 1 | EEYEFZOYEER) UPPER FEED SHAFT ASSEMBLY
44 (33073 - -1 -*| 1 [EEOvEA4F CONNECTING ROD
45 (33074 -1-1-[*| 2 [EHEOVFRRUF CONNECTING LINK
46 [33064 -1=-1-1=] 2 |[EF> PIN ¢25 L=12




1= U B8{%/Feed mechanism




£ URH{%/Feed mechanism

BRES -1 L] 2 i HE
== ¢

No. PARTS No| 2| 8| 2| & |aTY 24 DESGRIPTION
1 133085 # | x| |+ 1 |1EEHE SNAP RING
2 |37158 k| x| k| x| 1 |ES WASHER
3 [33055 # | x| x| %| 6 [/N\OTUSTAEIEOEH SNAP RING
4 133010 ¥ | k| % | x| 3 |Z—KILRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
5 133054 x| *| x| 2 | RPYLHFH—2A BEARING CASE (A)
6 |33059 k| x| %] 1 |3ZEYB FEED ARM
7 (37136 x| x| x| x| 1 |@dORl SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
8 (37133 x| x| % | x| 1 |EUBERYY FEED ARM LINK
9 (37134 kx| x| x| 1 |[FHHRL SCREW M4X0.7 1=45
10 137201 k| k| k[ *] 1 | TFiEYEH LOWER FEED SHAFT
11 {37203 k| * | % | x| 1 |FEYL/NA— LOWER FEED LEVER
12 {37027 x| x| % | x| 2 |ikHRC SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=8
13 37136 x| x| x| 2 |@HAL SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=3.3
14 (37119 ¥ | k| x| x| 1 [RPYLHTH—ZB BEARING CASE (B)
15 (37115 ¥ || x| x| 1 |FEYESHHT— COLLAR
16 (37185 x| x| x| x| 1 |IEHRAL SET SCREW M6X1 L=5
17 [37017-A| * | * | * | * | 1 |[TLtE RUBBER CAP
18 |37195 * || %[ | 1 |FEYOyk LOWER FEED ROD
19 (33100 kx| x| x| 1 |[Z—=FKJLRAFY_4 NEEDLE BEARING
20 [37164 x| x| x| x| 1 |[EFw PIN
21 (33084 x| x| x| 1 |RFYLy BEARING
23 137190 x| % | x| *| 2 [iEHRL SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=14
24 (33138 x| x| x| x| 2 |FELD WASHER
25 33123 * [ x|+ *x] 2 |[IEHRLC SET SCREW 3/16X40 L=6
26 (37191 * | k| x| | 1 [BEYREHHL FEED ADJUST CAM
27 (33083 ¥ |+ x| x| 1 [BLUT Ty v— WAVE SPRING WASHER
28 |37192 * x| x| x| 1 [FBLYLY PUSHING RING
29 137193 |k [k | x| 1 (LY SAF— WASHER
30 |37182 x| x| x| x| 1 (kAL SET SCREW M6X1 L=5
31 |37326 | x| x| *| 1 [ZYBAH2TE FEED ADJUST BRACKET
32 133118 | x| x| x| 1 [#WzED PIN
33 |33125 * x| x| x| 2 [IE&HER SNAP RING
34 (37328 | x| x| *%| 1 |FAGE /R SPRING
35 |37327 * | x| x| x| 1 [ZEYURAHE PIN
36 |33162 # x| x| x| 1 [IE&HE SNAP RING
37 |37324 * x| % | x| 1 [FEYFRSHIBLIR FEED ADJUST PRESSER PLATE
38 |33124 * | x| || 1 |Fuk NUT
39 33119 |k [ *| x| 1 |lE&HAL SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
40 [33139 | x| x| *x| 2 |EES WASHER
41 (37134 | x| x| x| 2 |FHRL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=45
42 37322 [ x| % | x| 1 |ZEYREEHARR FEED ADJUST PIN
43 (37323 * [ x| x| x| 1 [REAR SPRING
44 (33143 x| x| x| x| 1 |IEDHEH SNAP RING
45 33093 k| x| k| x| 2 |iE&EG SNAP RING
46 33056 x| x| x| x| 2 |A—5—HFvF ROLLER CLUTCH
47 (33020 x| x| x| x| 2 [RFPYHY BEARING
48 (37238 ¥ | | x| *| 2 |95y FH5—A(TF) CLUTCH CASE (D)
49 [33092 x| x| x| *]| 1 |F5vFEh CLUTCH SHAFT
50 |37132 ¥ | x| x| *| 2 [k FELT
51 {37129 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |AHRI3AUb JOINT LINK
53 |37131 x| x| x| %] 2 |BQL STUD SCREW
54 133082C | * | x| x| %= | 1 |3EYHLTEEE) FEED CAM BRACKET ASSEMBLY
55 133082 * | k| *x| x| 1 |3EYHL FEED CAM
56 |37189 [ *|x|=%| 1 [FEYALTE FEED CAM BRACKET
57 133133 x| k| x| x| 1 |ALAE PIN
58 11095 x| k| * | x| 1 |ZEYREKR FEED ADJUST PLATE
59 (11096 * | k| *| x| 2 |FDHHRlL SCREW 3/16X40 L=11
60 (33508 - =1=-1*| 1 |95yyFr—IAFZEFEE L |SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
61 33509 -1 --{*| 1t [ZEEoFub NUT .
62 |37239 ¥ x| *|x| 1 |95vFAR—H—(TA CLUTCH SPACER T=0.1
62 137240 x| x| x| 1 |9V FAR—H—=(TF)B CLUTCH SPACER T=0.15
62 |37241 kx| k| x| 1 | OTYFAR—H—TF)C CLUTCH SPACER T=0.2

_10#




